Metal oxide varistor
Strap Type
Series/Type:  LM4232K190QE7LKXXX
Ordering code:  Preliminary
Date:  2016-09-01
Version:  draft
 EPCOS AG 2016. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the information
contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.
EPCOS AG is a TDK Group Company.
Content of header bars 1 and 2 of data sheet will b e automatically  entered in headers and footers! Please fill in the
table and then change the color to "white". This en sures that the table disappears (invisible) for the  customer PDF.
Don't change formatting when entering or pasting te xt in the table and don't add any cell or line in a nd to it!
Identification/Classification 1
(header 1 + top left header bar):
Metal oxide varistor
Identification/Classification 2
(header 2 + bottom left header bar):
Strap Type
Ordering code: (top right header bar) Preliminary
Series/Type: (top right header bar) LM4232K190QE7LKXXX
Preliminary data (optional):
Department: PPD VAR PD
Date: 2016-09-01
Version: draft
Prepared by: David Wang
Release signed PD: Terry Tian
Release signed QS: Michael Zhang
Modifications/Remarks: New issue
 Metal oxide varistor Preliminary
 Strap Type LM4232K190QE7LKXXX
PPD VAR PD 2016-09-01
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 2 of 6
Important notes at the end of this document.
Applications
Overvoltage protection
Suitable for use in industrial applications
Features
• High energy series for 10/350 µs impulse
Nomenclature
LM  = Strap terminals for soldering and multiple varistor
4232  = Rated disk diameter
K  = Tolerance of varistor voltage at 1 mA: ±10%
190  = Max. AC voltage
Q  = Square disc
E7  = High energy for 10/350 µs
L  =  Silicate coating
KXXX  = Customer specific strap design
Dimensional drawing in mm
 Metal oxide varistor Preliminary
 Strap Type LM4232K190QE7LKXXX
PPD VAR PD 2016-09-01
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 3 of 6
Important notes at the end of this document.
Electrical data
Maximum ratings (TA = 85 °C)
Max. operating AC voltage    VRMS  = 190 V
Max. operating DC voltage    VDC  = 250 V
Nominal discharge current (8/20 µs)1)               In  = 30000 A
Impulse current (10/350 µs) 1)                Iimp  = 25000 A
Average power dissipation (single part)               Pmax  = 1.4 W
Characteristics (25 °C):
Varistor voltage at 1 mA    VV  = 300 V ±10%
Clamping voltage at 1200A (single part)                   VC,max  = 600V
Max. clamping voltage at In                          VC,max  = 1200V
Capacitance at 1 kHz (single part)                Ctyp  = 6400pF
1) According IEC 61643-11
 Metal oxide varistor Preliminary
 Strap Type LM4232K190QE7LKXXX
PPD VAR PD 2016-09-01
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 6
Important notes at the end of this document.
Cautions and warnings
General
1. EPCOS metal oxide varistors (SIOVs) are designed for specific applications and should not be
used for purposes not identified in our specifications, application notes and data books unless
otherwise agreed with EPCOS during the design-in-phase.
2. Ensure suitability of SIOVs through reliability testing during the design-in phase. The SIOVs
should be evaluated taking into consideration worst-case conditions.
3. For applications of SIOVs in line-to ground circuits based on various international and local
standards there are restrictions existing or additional safety measures required.
Storage
1. Store SIOVs only in original packaging. Do not open the package before storage.
2. Storage conditions in original packaging:
Storage temperature: -25 °C … +45 °C
Relative humidity: <75% annual average,